Ohio 

The State of Ohio borders 452 miles of the Ohio River, from mile 41 through 492.  The Ohio River in this reach carries mostly coal, but other valuable commodities such as aggregates, petroleum, iron, steel and chemicals are also transported by barge.

As shown in Table 1, in 2008, over 63 million tons of commodities (mostly coal, aggregates petroleum, and Iron/Steel Products) moved to, from, and within Ohio.  These commodities had a combined value of more than $7.3 billion.  Coal made up just over than 71% of this tonnage, followed by aggregates at 7.1%.
	Table 1

	Ohio 2008 Waterborne Commerce - To, from and within the State

	 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	7,524,627
	34,934,830
	2,601,998
	45,061,455
	$1,722 

	Petroleum
	1,075,604
	1,897,334
	**
	2,972,938
	$504 

	Aggregates
	1,802,529
	2,676,112
	**
	4,478,641
	$132 

	Grain
	2,038,243
	0
	0
	2,038,243
	$322 

	Chemicals
	**
	2,302,847
	**
	2,302,847
	$753 

	Ores/Minerals
	13,416
	1,977,497
	0
	1,990,913
	$149 

	Iron/Steel
	558,078
	1,950,913
	0
	2,508,991
	$966 

	Other
	351,447
	1,365,054
	49,896
	1,766,397
	$2,846 

	TOTAL
	13,363,944
	47,104,587
	2,651,894
	63,120,425
	$7,394

	** Insufficient barge operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics

	 Shipments on  Ohio River Basin waterways only


An analysis of the waterborne commerce data for the State of Ohio shows that over 13.3 million tons of commodities were shipped on the river system out of the state.  A sizeable portion of this tonnage (7.5 million tons) consisted of coal.  Docks in the state received over 47.1 million tons, with coal again being the primary commodity.  More than 2.6 million tons moved within the state.  In 2008, the 63.1 million tons shipped to, from and within Ohio had a value of $7.3 billion.  
	Table 2

	Ohio 2008 Commodities - Shipped by Barge to and from Other States

	(values in millions of dollars)

	Shipments
	Commodity
	Shipments
	  Commodity

	To
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	From
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	West Virginia 
	3,956,361
	$186 
	Coal
	West Virginia 
	17,837,984
	$778 
	Coal

	Kentucky 
	3,413,634
	$707 
	Coal
	Kentucky 
	10,308,453
	$613 
	Coal

	Pennsylvania 
	2,409,870
	$142 
	Coal
	Louisiana 
	5,878,702
	$2,702 
	Ores/Minerals

	Louisiana 
	2,400,972
	$431 
	Grain
	Illinois
	5,267,790
	$295 
	Coal

	Texas
	359,394
	$127 
	Iron/Steel
	Pennsylvania
	4,178,388
	$176 
	Coal

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics

	Shipments on Ohio River Basin waterways only


Ohio docks shipped commodities by barge to 14 states and received commodities from 14 other states.  As shown in Table 2. of those states, West Virginia received the most cargo (over 3.9 million tons worth $186 million).  The leading state shipping by barge to Ohio was also West Virginia, which transported 17.8 million tons of goods, most of which was coal.  Louisiana shipments to Ohio of high value commodities such as ores/minerals, iron/steel and chemicals were worth $2.7 billion.

There were 112 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in Ohio that shipped and received tonnage in 2008 (see map).  The Port of Cincinnati, which includes 27 miles of the Ohio River (miles 465 to 491 on both banks) shipped and received over 13.4 million tons of commodities in 2008, making it the 3rd largest port in the Ohio River Basin.  

More coal is moved by water in the Ohio River Basin than any other commodity.  Over 7.7 million tons of Ohio coal is shipped by barge to 13 power plants in the basin.  Ten Ohio power plants receive coal by barge (see map).  These plants received almost 2.5 million tons of Ohio coal in 2008.

There are nine Ohio River navigation locks and dams in Ohio (see map).  As shown in Table 3, they are Meldahl, Greenup, Robert C. Byrd, Belleville, Racine, Willow Island, Hannibal, Pike Island and New Cumberland. New 110’x 1200’ and 110’ x 600’ locks were completed at Robert C. Byrd Locks and Dam in 1993, removing a major navigation bottleneck.  

At Greenup Locks and Dam, major repairs of the main chamber associated with heavy use and age force greater future reliance on the inadequately-sized auxiliary chamber.  This results in accelerating transit costs. The existing 600’ x 110’ auxiliary chamber will be extended to 1200’.  The lock extension will be constructed utilizing float-in construction for the new miter gate bay to help minimize interference with traffic utilizing the main lock chamber.  After completion of the new miter gate bay, connection of the new miter gate bay to the existing middle wall and construction of a short section of cofferdam on the land side, lock maintenance bulkheads can be installed on the downstream end of the new miter gate bay and the extension of the land wall and the laterals for the filling and emptying system can be constructed in the dry.  Upon completion of the auxiliary lock extension, Greenup will have a set of spare miter gate leaves.
	Table 3

	 Ohio 2008 Lock Tonnage

	(in thousands of tons)

	LOCK
	UPBOUND
	DOWNBOUND
	TOTAL

	Meldahl
	23,404
	31,752
	55,156

	Greenup
	23,997
	38,027
	62,024

	Robert C. Byrd
	33,999
	19,083
	53,082

	Racine
	27,379
	22,723
	50,102

	Belleville
	26,967
	22,508
	49,475

	Willow Island
	27,072
	22,507
	49,579

	Hannibal
	23,564
	25,713
	49,277

	Pike Island
	26,314
	9,456
	35,770

	New Cumberland
	21,274
	8,732
	30,006

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System
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